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MB SPEAKER. This question was asked earlier.

SHRI J B PATNAIK: So far as the Ministry of Defence is concerned, we have only a scheme for the resettlement of ex-servicemen m Great Nicobar islands So far as the difference between the money allotted for resettlement of ex-servicemen and refugees concerned, I do not have the statement with me I can give it later on

SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH May I know how much land is available for resettlement of ex-servicemen and how many families could be re-settled there’ What pro-
poition would this bear to the total numbet of ex-servicemen’

SHRI J B PATNAIK The entire scheme is for resettling 1 000 familie in Great Nicobar Islands 11 acres of land have already been allotted to each of the familv settled there There is enough land for allotment for 1,000 families for which the Government has taken a decision to allot land
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SHRI J B PATNAIK The land allotted to the ex-servicemen there is very good land and they have raised a very good crop of maize last year There is ho complaint on the part of the ex-servicemen on that score about the fertility of the land Regarding the menace of wild animals , that 15 the difficulty which is initially faced by all pioneers who go to settle m a new place Proposal to centralise import of fertilizers through MM TC.
*2C7 SHRI N K SANGHI Will

the Minister of SUPPLY be pleased to state

(a) whether Government had formulated a proposal to centralise import of fertilizers at one place through the Minerals and Metals Trading
Corporation,

(b) if so, the different agencies including the MMTC that are at present engaged in importing fertilizers with their respective share of import and handling charges incurred by each

(c) whether the MMTC has acquired the necessary experience m locating the sources overseas, and

(d) whether a final decision m this, regaid has been taken7

THE MINISTER OF SUPPLY
(SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN)
(a) A proposal has been made that procurement of feitihzers should be centralised m one agency This is under the consideration of Government

(b) and (c) (1) There are at present two agencies for procurement of fertilizers—Supply Department and MMTC While MMTC are responsible for purchases from rupee payment areas and under barter arrangements a’ l other purchases are handled by the Supply Department,

(ii) In 1972-73 Department of
Supply contracted for import of
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3fQ91,119 W T , MMTC contracted tor
644, 788 M /T of fertilizers;

<itt) Department of Supply levy departmental charges at 0.5 per cent whereas MMTC levy such charge* at
1.6 per cent.

(d) No Sir.

SHRI N. K. SANGHI: More than Re. 180 crores of fertilisers are imported, that is, approximately SO per cent of the country’s "requirements.
This canalisation was being done by the State Trading Corporation till January 1970. Now it" 'is taken over by the MMTC and the Ministry of Supply. May I know from the hon.
Minister in view of the acute shortage of fertilizer in the country this year, and the failure of the MMTC for importing the fertiliser from rupee payment area, which has created the serious situation, why this import is taken over by the MMTC? Has the lnterministerial commitee come to any conclusion in regard to the failure of the Ministry of Supply or MMTC in regard to procurement of the required material in time, which has created this serious situation?

SHRI SHAHNAWAZ KHAN: The
Department of Supply has spent all the money allotted for purchase of fertilizer. It has contracted for over 30 lakh tonnes of fertilisers. That amounts to 85 per cent of the total
o f imports. Although price has gone up and supply position is somewhat difficult the Supply Department is making sufficient purchases. It is however a matter of regret that promised supply of fertilizers from East European countries has not materialised to the same extent.

SHRI N. K. SANGHI: From the Minister’s answer it appears that MMTC has not done its job properly whereas the Ministry of Supply has given the full quota of money allotted to it for import of fertilisers. Further you are charging 0.5 per cent as covers ie on imported fertiliser whereas MMTC charge* 1.5 per cent.
In view of this why import trfcde should not be done by the Ministry of Supply, as MMTC have completely failed in this respect?

SHRI SHAHNAWAZ KHAN: The question of canalisation and purchase of fertilizers through one agency has been received the attention of the Secretaries of Economic Ministries and the matter is to be put up before the Cabinet for final decision.
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SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH:
Prom the hon. Minister’s statement it looks as if due to inter-ministerial wrangles the country has lost a good deal in getting adequate quantities of fertilisers which are required for increasing agricultural poduction. May I know whjy the Supply Ministy and the MMTC should not have had a coordinated effort and also an assessment of the requirements of the country and when the MMTC has failed, should not the Supply Ministry have taken sufficient care to import sufficient quantity of chemical fertilisers?

SHRI SHAHNAWAZ KHAN:
There is a committee of Secretaries for scrutinising and planning of imports of fertilisers and that committee goes into the requirements of the country, the indigenous production and decides about the imports to be made from free foreign exchange areas which is done by the Department of Supplies and from the socialist countries which is at present being done by the MMTC. The whole matter is gone into very thoroughly, properly screened and then orders are placed.

SHRI R. S. PANDEY: Taking into consideration the great demand in our country for fertilisers may I know whether the Minister has ascertained the supply position of fertilisers in the international market and whether the production of fertilisers Is falling or not and whether on account of that the prices are going up. Particularly, what is the reason Why we are not getting fertilisers from the eastern countries?

SHRI SHAHNAWAZ KHAN: It is true that the position of fertilisers, particularly, urea ia difficult throughout the world and large purchases of fertilisers had been made by other countries also and China and Pakistan are also in the market making huge purchases. The production in the international market also has gone down and, therefore, there is a keen competition and the prices of fertilisers have risen very substantially. We have at present a Delegation that has gone abroad to study the intenational market and to make every endeavour to secure as much fertiliser as we can.
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Allotment of tm.dleveloped Plots in

Chitiranjan Park, New DeUU

*269. SHRI a  K. DASCHOW-DHURY: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION
be pleased to state:

(a) whether some plots in the Chittaranjan Park. New Delhi which were not properly developed, have been allotted;

(b) whether as a result of such allocation of undeveloped plots, ploi holders had to incur extra expenditure; and

(c) if so, whether Government propose to compensate those plot holders?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND RE­
HABILITATION (SHRI C. VEN-
KATASWAMY): (a) to (c). No undeveloped plot has been allotted to any of the allottees of Chittaranjan Park. However, representations have been received from some of the allottees that as they have been given filled up plots, they had to incur extra expenditure on foundations of their houses, and the Department should therefore compensate them for this extra expenditure. The representations were examined and their demand was not found acceptable.

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY: I
would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether sometime past, perhaps, in the first week of March, the hon. Minister inspected personally some of the undeveloped plots allotted in Chittaranjan Park and he himself sympathised with the demands of some of the allottees to be considered. If so, whether the Minister no wcomes up further with the assurance which he has given at the time of his inspection

